Date:

February 8, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Puja Bhutani, Land Use Services
503-823-7226 / Puja.Bhutani@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 16-274197 DZ- 13 UNIT APARTMENT
COMPLEX
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Joe Westerman | Evergreen Builders LLC
7420 SE Hunziker Road, Ste D | Tigard OR 97223
joe@jmwproperties.com | 503-313-4621

Consultant:

Bruce Vincent | Bedsaul/Vincent Consulting, LLC
416 Laurel Avenue, #3 | Tillamook OR 97141
brucevincent@embarqmail.com | 503-842-5391

Site Address:

408 SE 105TH AVENUE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:

TL 4000 0.25 ACRES, SECTION 34 1N 2E
R942342650
1N2E34CC 04000
3041
Hazelwood, contact Arlene Kimura at 503-252-9429.
Gateway Area Business Association, contact Paul Wild at
paul.wild@mhcc.edu
East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Richard Bixby at 503-8234550.
Gateway Plan District
R1d, Residential 1000, with a Design Overlay
DZ, Design Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Design
Commission.

District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal:
The proposal is for a new 13-unit apartment complex consisting of a mix of one to two bedroom
units. The site currently contains a single-family dwelling that will be demolished. Three new
buildings are proposed:
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1. Building 1 is 2 story, high and fronts on to NE 105th Avenue.
2. Building 2 is 3 story, high and is located toward the center of the lot.
3. Building 3 is also 3 stories and is located toward the rear of the lot.
The architectural style and features of the proposed buildings are like the existing buildings in
Lorence Court. The primary building materials include artisan hardi plank siding in shire blue,
vinyl windows, and birch red laminated shingle roof.
A surface parking lot is provided to the rear of the lot and includes 5 parking spaces. Vehicular
access to the lot is provided via an access easement from the adjacent Lorence Court on the
north.
The proposal utilizes amenity bonuses to provide two (2) additional unit for a total of thirteen
(13) units; by providing storage areas, sound insulation and crime-prevention features for the
apartments.
Design Review is required because the proposal is for a non-exempt new development within
the Gateway Plan District.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are:
• Gateway Regional Center Design Guidelines

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject site fronts on NE 105th Avenue, and is currently occupied by a
vacant residence and garage, which is proposed to be demolished. The site has a long and
narrow configuration, measuring approximately 50’ x 217’. It is located one block from the SE
Stark and SE 105th intersection which is fronted with primarily restaurant uses. The parking
lot of the restaurant “Salyer’s Old Country Kitchen” is just to the south and east of the site. The
site is surrounded by 2-3 story apartment buildings on the north and west. NE 105th Avenue is
adjacent to the site, and is classified as Local Service Streets for all modes. SE 105th borders
the Gateway Pedestrian District.
Zoning:
The Residential 1,000 (R1) is a medium density multi-dwelling zone. It allows approximately 43
units per acre. Density may be as high as 65 units per acre if amenity bonus provisions are
used. Allowed housing is characterized by one to four story buildings and a higher percentage
of building coverage than in the R2 zone. The major type of new housing development will be
multi-dwelling structures (condominiums and apartments), duplexes, townhouse, and
rowhouses. Generally, R1 zoning will be applied near Neighborhood Collector and District
Collector streets, and local streets adjacent to commercial areas and transit streets. Newly
created lots in the R1 zone must be at least 10,000 square feet in area for multi-dwelling
development. There is no minimum lot area for development with detached or attached houses
or for development with duplexes. Minimum lot width and depth standards may apply.
The “d” overlay promotes the conservation and enhancement of areas of the City with special
historic, architectural or cultural value. New development and exterior modifications to existing
development are subject to design review. This is achieved through the creation of design
districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community planning projects,
development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design review. In addition,
design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the
neighborhood and enhance the area.
The Gateway Plan District regulations encourage the development of an urban level of housing,
employment, open space, public facilities, and pedestrian amenities that will strengthen the
role of Gateway as a regional center. The regulations also ensure that future development will
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provide for greater connectivity of streets throughout the plan district. This development will
implement the Gateway Regional Policy of the Outer Southeast Community Plan. Together, the
use and development regulations of the Gateway plan district: promote compatibility between
private and public investments through building design and site layout standards; promote
new development and expansions of existing development that create attractive and convenient
facilities for pedestrians and transit patrons to visit, live, work, and shop; ensure that new
development moves the large sites in the plan district closer to the open space and connectivity
goals of the Gateway Regional Center; create a clear distinction and attractive transitions
between properties within the regional center and the more suburban neighborhood outside;
and provide opportunities for more intense mixed-use development around the light rail
stations.
Land Use History: City records indicate there was one prior land use review for this site.
• MCF 78-03-04 (1978): provided approval for a restaurant located at 10519 SE Stark Street.
No further information on this land use review is provided in our database.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed on December 12,
2017. The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
• Water Bureau, please refer to Exhibit E-3
• Fire Bureau, please refer to Exhibit E-4
• Life-Safety Section of BDS, please refer to Exhibit E-5
• Urban Forestry, please refer to Exhibit E-6
The Bureau of Environmental Services does not have specific approval criteria related to design
reviews, however, they have raised issues related to potential public right-of-way improvements if
they could impact the layout of the development site, and therefore the final design review
approval.” Since the applicant had not submitted PWP Concept Development plans, as advised, a
determination could not be made whether a dedication would be required for stormwater
management in the right of way. A potential dedication would require the site plan to be revised to
meet front setback requirements and hence possibly result in additional design review. Please see
Exhibit E-1 for additional details.
The applicants have been advised about this concern. They have elected to proceed with the
site plan as is for the design review, with the understanding that another design review could
be triggered in case a required dedication results in substantial changes to the proposed
design. (Please See Exhibit A-42).
The Bureau of Transportation Engineering responded with the following comment: “While PBOT
has no objection to approval of this proposal, the applicant should be aware that if the 2-ft
dedication is required, the site plan may need to be modified to meet the front setback, and
possibly result in additional design review. The determination of whether the dedication is
required will occur as part the public works permit review. The applicant will be required to
receive approval of a 30% public works concept plan prior to building permit approval. A bond
and contract for the permit shall be a condition of building permit approval. If the 2-ft
dedication is required, this also will be a condition of building approval. ” Please see Exhibit E-2
for additional details.
The Site Development Section of BDS requested the following two conditions for approval.
Please see Exhibit E-7 for additional details.
The following must occur prior to Final Plat approval:
• Utilities: Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must obtain final approval of a permit for
decommissioning the on-site sewage disposal system for the existing house.
•

Existing Development: The demolition permit for removal of the existing
house/garage/structure shall include decommissioning of the existing on-site sewage
disposal system unless the applicant obtains final approval of decommissioning permits.
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Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on December 12,
2017. A total of two written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood
Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.
1. DJ Shaw, 1/1/2018, wrote in opposition to the proposal. He stated that the proposed
development did not provide sufficient parking which would negatively impact 105 th
Street, which was already crowded with parked cars. He noted safety concerns due to
on street parking. The existing heavy pedestrian and bicyclist traffic to the Max station,
is not visible to drivers pulling out of parking lots due to on-street parked cars. Please
see Exhibit F-1.
2. Eireen DeSmith, 1/1/2018, wrote in opposition to the proposal stating that sufficient
parking was not being provided for the tenants. Please see Exhibit F-2.
Staff appreciates the comments and has given them careful consideration. According to PZC
Chapter 33.526.340, there are no minimum number of required parking spaces in the Gateway
Plan District. Additionally, there are no approval criteria in the guidelines that will allow staff to
require additional parking or deny the proposal based on the amount of parking provided.
Parking is regulated by the PZC requirements, which are developed by the Bureau of Planning
and Sustainability through a different process. The neighbors are encouraged to contact the
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability about the process of determining the standards. The
proposal was reviewed by Portland Bureau of Transportation, and no development related
safety concerns were identified.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 33.825 Design Review
Section 33.825.010 Purpose of Design Review
Design review ensures that development conserves and enhances the recognized special design
values of a site or area. Design review is used to ensure the conservation, enhancement, and
continued vitality of the identified scenic, architectural, and cultural values of each design
district or area. Design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be
compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area. Design review is also used in certain
cases to review public and private projects to ensure that they are of a high design quality.
Section 33.825.055 Design Review Approval Criteria
A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have
shown that the proposal complies with the design guidelines for the area.
Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d), therefore the proposal
requires Design Review approval. Because of the site’s location, the applicable design
guidelines are the Gateway Regional Center Design Guidelines.
Gateway Regional Center Design Guidelines
The Gateway Regional Center is the City of Portland’s only designated regional center. The area
is envisioned to redevelop into a highly urbanized, pedestrian-oriented center, with an overall
built size and scale second only to Portland’s Central City.
The purpose of design review is to carry out the urban design vision for the District by
emphasizing unique district assets in a manner that is respectful, creative, supportive, and
compatible with all its areas. Although the District is a complex urban environment, it can
become a cohesive whole with the use of these design principles.
Gateway Regional Center Design Goals
Ten goals for design review in the Gateway Regional Center have been established to enhance
the area’s design quality, support its livability, and guide its transition to a pedestrian-oriented,
active, urban regional center. They are:
1. Encourage urban design excellence.
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2. Ensure that new development is at a human scale and that it relates to the scale and
desired character of its setting and the Gateway Regional Center as a whole.
3. Provide for a pleasant, rich, and diverse experience for pedestrians.
4. Assist in creating a regional center that emphasizes a mix of active uses and experiences
and is safe, lively, and prosperous.
5. Provide for the humanization of the Gateway Regional Center through the promotion of
parks, plazas, open spaces, public art, and trees.
6. Integrate and honor the diversity and history of Gateway.
7. Integrate sustainable principles into the development process.
8. Encourage the development of a distinctive character for sub districts within the regional
center, and link them.
9. Encourage and incorporate transit orientation and usage.
10. Enhance the physical and visual linkages between the Gateway Regional Center and
adjacent neighborhoods.
Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered
applicable to this project.
A Pedestrian Emphasis
A1. Strengthen Relationships Between Buildings and the Street. Integrate building setback
areas with adjacent streets.
A2. Enhance Visual and Physical Connections. Enhance visual and physical
connections between buildings and adjacent sidewalks. Orient semi-public building
spaces to the sidewalk and street.
B2. Integrate Ground-Level Building Elements. Integrate the different groundlevel building elements with the building’s architecture.
Findings for A1, A2 & B2: SE 105th Avenue transitions to a residential street
in the section adjacent to the site, and is classified as a local service street.
The proposal strengthens the residential character of the street as follows:
• Residential uses are provided on ground floor, consistent with the adjacent
multi-family developments.
• The 6’ front setback is consistent with that of Lorence Court, an apartment
complex immediately north of the site.
• Semi-public entrance porches have been provided for the street facing
building, which help transition from the public space of the sidewalk to the
private space of the building. The porches are like adjacent Lorence Court
units, and help continue the facade rhythm to provide a strong street
definition.
• Street facing elevations are designed with greater transparency and include
bay windows on the second floor. This helps strengthen visual connection
between building and adjacent sidewalk, also and differentiate the street
level elevation.
• The setback area adjacent to the porches are hardscaped for a streamlined
transition from the public sidewalks. Landscaping has been provided in the
setback area between the porches which enhances and is consistent with
surrounding residential character.
• A 6’ wide pedestrian walkway has been provided along the north property
line that connects all main entrances and bike/vehicular parking. The
common walkway is enhanced with pavers and low downlights.
These guidelines are therefore met.
A3. Integrate Building Mechanical Equipment and Service Areas. Incorporate
building mechanical equipment and/or service areas in a manner that does not
detract from the pedestrian environment.
Findings: The building mechanical equipment and service areas have been
located to not impact the pedestrian environment as follows:
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•
•

•
•

Vents are located on the roof.
The Parking lot is located in the interior of the site and not visible from the
street. Parking access is provided from the Lorence Court apartment
complex on the north, which helps minimize curb cuts and vehicular traffic
circulation within the site.
The Electric transformer is located adjacent to the parking lot and screened
with a 6’ high sight obscuring fence.
Electric meters, telephone and T.V connections are located on the south
elevation of Building 1 & 2, so that they are not visible from the street or
the pedestrian pathway.

This guideline is met.
B Development Design
B1. Convey Design Quality and Building Permanence. Use design principles and
building materials that convey quality and permanence.
B3. Design for Coherency. Integrate the different parts of a building to achieve a
coherent design.
Findings for B1 & B3:
• The design for the three buildings closely reflects the adjacent Lorence
Court residential development, and incorporates similar building elements
and details, as well as materials and color palette.
• The buildings have a cohesive design that reflects the proposed residential
use. These include a consistent palette of front entrance porches, bay
windows, balconies, single hung windows, and gable roof.
• The main entrance to each building is identified by a covered porch. Glass
double doors have been provided to light the long interior corridor and
stairwell.
• Rear ground level patios and balconies on upper levels help differentiate
the ground level while reinforcing the residential character.
• Good quality materials and a consistent color palette are used including:
- Siding: 5/8” thick Artisan fiber cement lap siding with 6” exposure in
shire blue color.
- Roof: Laminated shingles in birch red.
- Vinyl windows.
- Aluminum balcony railing.
- Metal roof vents.
These guidelines are met.
C Context Enhancement
C4. Develop Complementary Parking Areas. Develop, orient and screen parking
area to complement adjacent buildings and the pedestrian environment.
Findings:
• Parking lot is located in the interior of the site and is not visible from the
street.
• A significant 11’ deep setback with L3 landscaping has been provided along
the north parking lot edge that creates an effective visual and physical
buffer from the adjacent pedestrian pathway.
• Similarly, a 5’ setback with L3 landscaping along the south edge screens it
from the adjacent property.
• Wall mounted lights on Building 2 & 3
This guideline is met.
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C5. Transition to Adjacent Neighborhoods. Orient the building mass of new
development toward the higher-density areas and/or active streets of the regional
center.
Findings: The site helps transition from the commercial (restaurant) uses on
the south adjacent to Stark Street to the multi-family residential uses on the
north.
• The proposal includes three (3) buildings as opposed to a single larger
apartment building. Multiple structures allow scaling and orientation that
are compatible with the adjacent development.
• Site design proposes a lower 2 story building to front on SE 105th Avenue,
which is consistent with similar massing for the adjacent Lorence Court
apartments on the north. The larger 3 story structures are located towards
the rear of the lot.
• The building design closely reflects the adjacent Lorence Court
development, and incorporates similar building elements and details, as
well as materials and color palette.
• The parking lot is provided on the interior of the site and is accessed from
Lorence Court apartments, minimizing curb cuts for a more streamlined
pedestrian environment.
• Landscape screening has been provided along the south and rear property
lines to buffer the development from the adjoining properties.
• A common pedestrian walkway along the north property line helps
integrate the development with the Lorence Court complex, which is
appropriate given the design similarity.
This guideline is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The site is located in the Gateway Plan District which is a growing urban core that supports
businesses, housing and pedestrian activities. The proposed design includes 3 buildings
versus one large building, which provides an effective transition from the commercial uses on
the south to the multi-family residential areas, and responds to the long and narrow site
configuration. The design review process exists to promote the conservation, enhancement,
and continued vitality of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value.
The unit massing and design provides a considered response to the residential context, as well
as providing pedestrian oriented design. It meets all the relevant design guidelines, and
therefore merits approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of for a new 13-unit apartment complex, in the Gateway Plan District, consisting of a
mix of one to two bedroom units. The site currently contains a single-family dwelling which will
be demolished. Three new buildings are proposed:
3. Building 1 is 2 story, high and fronts on to NE 105th Avenue.
4. Building 2 is 3 story, high and is located toward the center of the lot.
5. Building 3 is also 3 stories and is located toward the rear of the lot.
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The primary building materials include Artisan fiber cement lap siding in shire blue, vinyl
windows, and birch red laminated shingle roof.
The proposal utilizes amenity bonuses to provide two (2) additional units for a total of thirteen
(13) units; by providing storage areas, sound insulation and crime-prevention features for the
apartments.
Approved per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-35, signed and dated 2/2/2018,
subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through E) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 16-274197 DZ." All requirements must
be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
B. At the time of building permit submittal, a signed Certificate of Compliance form
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/623658) must be submitted to ensure the
permit plans comply with the Design/Historic Resource Review decision and approved
exhibits.
C. Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must obtain final approval of a permit for
decommissioning the on-site sewage disposal system for the existing house.
D. The demolition permit for removal of the existing house/garage/structure shall include
decommissioning of the existing on-site sewage disposal system unless the applicant
obtains final approval of decommissioning permits.
E. No field changes allowed.
Staff Planner: Puja Bhutani
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on (2/2/2018)
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: 2/8/2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
November 16, 2016. A void notice was send by staff on 5/4/2017 advising the applicant that
the application would be voided if the information requested in the incomplete letter dated
12/9/2016 was not submitted by 5/12/2017. The application was deemed to be complete at
the request of the applicant on May 12, 2017, so that the land use application was not voided.
The applicants requested to extend the 120 – day review period in order to hold the notice of
proposal to allow time to address design and code concerns and provide additional
information. The notice of proposal was mailed out on December 12, 2017, as soon as the
required information was submitted.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 16, 2016.
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ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120day review period, as stated with Exhibit (Exhibit A-19, A-26, A-31) Unless further extended by
the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: 5/10/2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Design Commission, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on February 22, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Design Commission is final;
any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21
days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA
at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Design Commission
an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
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Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after February 22, 2018 by the Bureau
of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Project Narrative
2. Original Drawing Set- Not approved, for reference only
3. Arborist Report
4. Bus Service Map
5. Vicinity Map
6. Statutory Warranty Deed confirming separate ownership
7. Neighborhood Contact information
8. Memo addressing 1st incomplete letter, received 5/10/17
9. Site Photographs
10. Easement for Access
11. Draft Covenant ensuring Amenities
12. Crime Prevention Division Certification
13. Stormwater Management Plan
14. Revised Drawing Set (5/10/17)- Not approved, for reference only
15. Color renderings and perspective-)- Not approved, for reference only
16. Manufacturers cutsheets-)- Not approved, for reference only
17. Plant Material -)- Not approved, for reference only
18. Request to deem the application complete, 5/18/2017
19. Request to extend 120-day review period by 120 days, 5/22/2017
20. Memo addressing 2st incomplete letter, received 7/24/17
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21. Memo addressing design and pedestrian circulation concerns
22. Revised Drawing Set (7/24/17)- Not approved, for reference only
23. Manufacturers cutsheets-)- Not approved, for reference only
24. Lorence Court Building elevation photographs
25. Request to hold the notice of proposal, 8/2/2017
26. Request to extend 120-day review period by 90 days, 9/20/2017
27. Memo addressing 3rd incomplete letter, received 11/28/17
28. Memo addressing design and pedestrian circulation concerns
29. Revised Drawing Set (11/28/17)- Not approved, for reference only
30. Renderings and perspectives
31. Request to extend 120-day review period by 35 days, 12/13/2017
32. Memo addressing 4th incomplete letter, received 1/4/18
33. Revised Drawing Set (1/4/18)- Not approved, for reference only
34. Light cutsheets- Not approved, for reference only
35. Owner Information
36. Entry Sequence Feedback
37. Memo addressing comments, received 1/19/18
38. Revised Drawing Set (1/19/18)- Not approved, for reference only
39. Main Entry doorway cutsheets- Not approved, for reference only
40. Exterior Lights cutsheets- Not approved, for reference only
41. Memo addressing comments, received 1/26/2017
42. Email requesting to proceed with site plan as is.
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Landscape Plan
3. Lighting Plan
4. Overall Site Plan
5. Existing Site Plan
6. Utility Plan
7. Building 1: Front & Rear Elevations (attached)
8. Building 1: Left & Right Elevations
9. Building 1: 1st Floor Plan
10. Building 1: 2nd Floor Plan
11. Building 1: Roof Plan
12. Building 1: Sections
13. Building 1: Sections
14. Building 1: Hardi siding details
15. Building 1: Window details
16. Building 1: Porch Section
17. General Construction Notes
18. Bike Rack details
19. Building 2: Front & Left Elevations
20. Building 2: Left & Rear Elevations
21. Building 2: 1st Floor Plan
22. Building 2: 2nd Floor Plan
23. Building 2: 3rd Floor Plan
24. Building 2: Roof Plan
25. Building 2: Sections
26. Building 2: Entrance Porch enlarged elevation
27. Building 3: Front & Left Elevations
28. Building 3: Left & Rear Elevations
29. Building 3: 1st Floor Plan
30. Building 3: 2nd Floor Plan
31. Building 3: 3rd Floor Plan
32. Building 3: Roof Plan
33. Building 3: Sections
34. Building 3: Entrance Porch enlarged elevation
35. Manufacturers Cutsheets
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D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Portland Bureau of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Life-Safety Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Site Development Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. DJ Shaw, 1/1/2018, wrote in opposition to the proposal. He stated that the proposed
development did not provide sufficient parking which would negatively impact 105 th
Street, which was already crowded with parked cars.
2. Eireen DeSmith, 1/1/2018, wrote in opposition to the proposal stating that enough
parking was not being provided for the tenants.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. 1st Incomplete letter, send by staff on 12/9/2016
3. Void notice, send 5/4/2017
4. 2nd Incomplete letter, send by staff on 5/18/2017
5. 3rd Incomplete letter, send by staff on 8/1/2016
6. 4th Email outlining outstanding concerns, send by staff on 12/13/2017
7. 5th Email outlining outstanding concerns, send by staff on 1/16/2018
8. 6th Email outlining outstanding concerns, send by staff on 1/25/2018
9. Site Photographs
10. BDS- Early Assistance Memo
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

